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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE
FORMER PRODUCTION AREA NATURAL RESOURCE RESTORATION DESIGN PLAN

REVISION A, DRAFT
SPECIFIC COMMENTS:
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: General Pg. #: Line #: NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 1
Comment: Significant discussions occurred previously regarding preferred slopes in the production

area and particularly in open water areas. Though the scope of this plan doesn’t appear to
include any deep open water areas it is unclear the actual scope of the NRRDP. Discussion
regarding the design goals for slopes in open water areas should be included. Slopes within
the open water areas are not only important from a restoration stand point but also from a
safety aspect going forward into site stewardship. Maintaining a shallow sloping littoral
zone is ecologically beneficial as well as providing a mechanism for escape from
accidental water entry. Revise the document to include a discussion of design goals for
slopes. :
As aresult of the topography left after remediation, Area 3B does not contain any open
water areas. As outlined on Figure 3-1 in the NRRDP, Areas 3A, 4A, and 4B will all
contain open water areas. Deep excavations will be restored as open water areas consistent
with the requirements of the Fernald Natural Resource Restoration Plan. Shallow sloping
littoral zones will be incorporated in the specific restoration designs to the degree
practicable adjacent to open water areas.
Action: The NRRDP will be revised to clarify that shallow sloping littoral zones will be
incorporated into area specific restoration designs to the degree practicable.

Response:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO
Section #: General Pg. #: Line #: NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 2

Additional detail is needed on the integration of the various subunits within the production

Comment:
area. From the information provided it is not clear how the area does not end up being a
bunch of moated subunits rather than a restoration area. .

Response: Areas 3A, 4A, 3B and 4B will need to be restored independently due to the timing of

remediation and certification. Although restoration of the former production area will
occur in phases, the restoration of the former production area is being designed as an
integrated system. Upon the completion of restoration, the former production area will
contain a series of wetland and open water areas generally draining north to south through
the restored Main Drainage Corridor to the current Storm Water Retention Basins.

Figure 3-1 outlines the overall approach to restoration of the former production area.

Action: None Required

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 1.0 Pg. # 1-1 Line #: NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 3 : i i

Comment: The first paragraph states that this NRRDP is for conducting restoration activities within a

portion of the FPA. The last paragraph then describes the FPA project boundary. Nowhere
does this section define the boundary and scope of this NRRDP. The boundary needs to be
further defined beyond “a portion of the FPA.” Is this NRRDP limited to the Area 3B CFC
design package and if so, this should be stated in the document as well as the title, and will
there be four separate NRRDPs for each of the CFC design packages?
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Agree. The NRRDP is for the entire former Production Area. The detailed CFC package

Response:
for 3B only was submitted with the NRRDP. The remaining CFC packages will be
submitted independently, but the NRRDP will not be revised with each CFC package.

Action: Text will be added to Section 1.0 to clarify the scope of the NRRDP.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 3.2 Pg. #: 3-2 Line #: NA -Code: C

Specific Comment #: 4

Comment: Incorporation of the amendment into the soil is critical, for soil integration, most soils will require
at least 2-passes with a rototiller to adequately integrate and prepare the subsoil for amendment
uptake. (source: http://www.lid-stormwater.net/soilamend/soilamend_construct.htm)

Response: There is a deep ripping step that will occur prior to soil amendment. Once the deep ripping
has occurred to a depth of approximately 18 inches, the soil amendment will be applied and
rototilling will occur. There will be 2-passes that will occur to prepare and integrate the
amendment into the subsoil.

Action: Add text to Section 3.2 to describe the deep ripping step that will occur prior to application
of the soil amendment.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 02940 : Pg. #: Appendix A Line# NA : Code: C

Specific Comment #: 5

Comment: The Ohio DOT has produced a construction inspector’s handbook for landscape planting
which includes diagrams for planting on level ground, wet or compacted soils, and slopes.
They also include various checklists. Some of this pertinent information should be added
to the 02940 specifications. The handbook is available online at
http://www.dot.state.oh.us/construction/OCA/Manuals/Docs/Landscape.pdf

Response: The referenced Construction Inspector’s Handbook as been reviewed and does contain a
great deal of useful information. Most of the key practices described regarding inspectionl,
installation and watering of plant material are being carried out as part of the restoration
work at the FCP. The manual did contain other information regarding planting on slopes
that will be incorporated into field practices at the site. Revision of Specification #2940
will not be required to incorporate the practices outlined in the manual. '

Action: Incorporate practices from the referenced manual into field restoration work as determined
appropriate.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section # 3.3 Pg. #: 3-2 Line #: NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 6

Comment: Note that Paw paw (Asimina triloba) is sensitive to low humidity and drying winds. It
should be planted so that it is protected by other plants, such as larger shrubs (e.g.,
blackhaw viburnum).

Response: Agree.

Action: Planting will occur in a manner that sufficiently protects Paw paw.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section#: 3.4 Pg. #: 3-3 Line# NA - Code: C

Specific Comment #: 7

Comment: This section should include matting type, i.e., the name and type that will be used for
erosion control.

Response: In spillways and other areas that received concentrated flows, C350 or equivalent will be

utilized for erosion control. In spillways in the Northern Pines Project, C350 has prevented
the type of erosion often observed under coir and jute in other areas of the site (e.g., A1PI
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wetland, SWU). In other sloped areas more prone to sheet flow, coir or jute matting will
be utilized as specified.

Action: None required.

Comménting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor;: DSW

Section #: 3.4 Pg. # 3-3 Line # NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 8

Comment: Please add to this section that straw mulch will be placed at 2-3 tons per acre. This should

be done following the specification in 3.3 D.2.h of 02930, Seeding/Erosion Control.
Because of the drying nature of the wind on the site, application of mulch should occur
regardless of seeding method. This should increase seed germination and seedling
survival.

Response: Straw mulch will be applied per the requirements of Specification 02930. Where seeding
occurs through use of the seed drill, straw mulch will not be applied. This has been the
practice at the site throughout the restoration process and is consistent with the
requirements of 02930.

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 3.5 Pg. #: 3-3 Line # NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 9

Comment: The statement is made that “Monitoring of other restoration projects has demonstrated that

amenities increase wildlife use” and references the 2003 Consolidated Monitoring Report.
I have been checking the monitoring report for these types of information and have not
seen any data or narrative describing uses of wildlife amenities in the 2003 Consolidated

. Monitoring Report. I am confident that the statement is true, but data should be available
to verify that and either include the different types that are planned for Area 3B or make
reference to the specifications.

Response: Each year the monitoring report contains a list of wildlife species observed in the

A1PI Wetland. Through casual observations during monitoring, there is clear evidence that
wildlife species do use amenities constructed in the project. There is no data that has been
collected to support the observation. The referenced statement is derived from the
observed increase in wildlife use of areas like the A1PI wetland, coupled with the casual
observation of amenity use, leading to the conclusion that the amenities are promoting

wildlife use to some degree.

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 02930 Pg.# 70f9 Line # 3.3D.2.h Code: C
Specific Comment #: 10

Comment: The placement of straw mulch at 2-3 tons per acre as specified here should apply regardless

of seeding method because of the drying winds on the site. This should increase seed
germination and seedling survival.

Response: See response to Comment #8.

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Table 3-2 Pg. #: 3-4t03-6 Line #: Bottom Code: C
Specific Comment #: 11

Comment: The plug for giant burreed is listed here. The plants that we have brought on site from the

reference wetland have been Sparganium americanum the American Burreed, rather than
Sparganium eurycarpum. In addition to being found locally, the American Burreed has a
coefficient of conservatism of 6 versus a 4 for the giant burreed (Andreas B. K., John J. Mack,
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12.

13.

14.

15.

and James S. McCormac, Foristic Quality Assessment Index (FQAI) for Vascular Plants
and Mosses for the State of Ohio, 2004). Sparganium americanum the American Burreed,

is preferred over Sparganium eurycarpum.
Agreed. Sparganium americanum has had limited availability in the past, but will be

Response:
acquired to the degree it is available.

Action: Sparganium eurycarpum will be replaced with Sparganium americanum in the appropriate
tables. In the event that Sparganium americanum is not available, Sparganium eurycarpum
will be substituted.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Table 3-1 Pg. #: 3-4to03-6 Line #: Bottom Code: C&E

Specific Comment #: 12 '

Comment: The prickly ash (note that the genus is Zanthoxylum rather than Zanthozylum) I have seen

have been growing as an under story shrub. Placement of these should consider this
growth habit and be somewhat protected.

Response: Agree.
Placement of the prickly ash will consider the species function as an under story shrub.

Action:
The spelling error will be corrected.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Figure 3-2 Pg. # NA - Line #: Matting Detail Code: C

Specific Comment #: 13

Comment: The matting is specified as TRM C350 or approved equal. The text (Section 3.4) states that
jute, coir, or equivalent will be used. We have not seen any justification, either in the field
or in writing, for the continued use of the C350. There has not been a demonstrated need
for this material, and we have only seen negative attributes associated with it. The drawing
should be changed to reflect what is stated in the text in section 3.4.

Response: See response to Comment #7.

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Figure 3-2 Pg. # NA Line #: NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 14

Comment: There is no indication of surface water flow direction in this (or any other) drawing. Please
include arrows indicating the flow path of surface water.

Response: Arrows defining surface water flow direction are provided on Figure 3-1, but are not easy
to see after reproduction.

Action: Arrows on Figure 3-1 will be darkened to more clearly show anticipated surface water flow
direction in the former production area.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.2 Pg. #: 4-2 Line #: NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 15 )

Comment: This states that the 4” of compost will be incorporated 1” deep into existing soil. Is there
some justification for incorporating at this depth? It would seem advantageous to
incorporate the compost into 4”-6” of the existing soil to bring up the organic content in the
germination and early growth zone of the plants. A 1’ incorporation depth should probably
have 8”-12” of compost to start with. A shallower incorporation depth (with rototiller
rather than disc) is recommended.

Response: Agree. It is anticipated that tilling of the soil amendment will be in the top 6”-8” of soil on
average. Tilling will occur no deeper than 12” below the surface.

Action: Text will be revised to clarify the depth of tilling.

NATURAL RESOURCES'PRODUCTION AREACOMMENTS\OEPACR 11-15-04.DOC\lamury 27, 2005 8:01 AM 4




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

582 8

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW
Section #: 4.3.2 Pg. # 4-3 Line #: NA Code: E
Specific Comment #: 16 -

There is a discrepancy between the Interim seed mix in Table 3-3 and Table 02930-2 on
page 9 of Specification 02930. The former calls for 401bs/acre ReGreen and the latter

501bs/acre.
Response: The correct seeding rate for ReGreen (e.g., 50lbs/acre) is in Table 02930-2

Action: " Table 3-3 will be corrected.

Comment:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.3.2 Pg. #: 4-3 Line # NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 17

Comment: See comment regarding use of TRM C350.

Response: See response to Comment #7.

Action: None required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.3.3 Pg. # 4-3 Line #: NA - Code: C

Specific Comment #: 18

Comment: See comment regarding Sparganium eurycarpum above. .

Response: See response to Comment #11. '

Action: See action in Comment #11.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW :

Section #: 4.3.1 Pg. #: 4-2 Line # NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 19 o

Comment: Due to the low organic content of these soils, recommend putting a shovel load of compost
in the bottom of woody vegetation planting holes, and mixing it in with the native soils.

Response: In areas where poor soil is encountered, topsoil or compost is routinely mixed with the soil
used as backfill as a normal part of restoration work at the FCP.

Action: The stated practice will be continued.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 4.4.2 Pg. #: 4-4 Line# NA Code: C

Specific Comment #: 20

Comment: The decision to not use exclosure fencing in the area does not appear well thought out.

Though the area maybe highly disturbed during the first growing season which may reduce
deer damage, DOE expects the site to be completed in early 2006 meaning disturbance in
the area will be very short lived and deer will likely be accessing the area early in the
second growing season or possibly in the first depending on planting times. Exclosure
fencing should be implemented in the project area.

Response: Agree. Text is confusing as written.
Action: Text will be revised to indicate that exclosure fencing will be utilized on a significant

portion, if not all, woody plant material.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: OFFO

Section #: 5.0 Pg. #: 5-1 Line # NA Code: C
Specific Comment #: 21

Comment: As commented on in previous NRRDPs, the proposed monitoring is unacceptable.

Implementation monitoring should continues for two years after final planting. Functional
monitoring must also be specified in this document.

Response: Agree in part. Comment on implementation monitoring is acknowledged.

Action: The need for functional monitoring will be added to Section 5.0.
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